City of Bloomington Minnesota                                                                                                                      request for council action
Case 10934ABC-14	Page  8


GENERAL INFORMATION


[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Robert Schoenborn

Location:	9604 and 9608 Humboldt Avenue South

Request:	A) Variance for phased surfacing plan;
	B) Conditional Use Permit for open storage as a primary use; and
	C) Final Site and Building Plans for an open storage lot.

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Open storage and vacant lot; zoned I-3 (General Industrial)
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Office/Warehouse; zoned I-2
South, East, and West – Industrial Buildings; zoned I-3

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Industrial land use for the property.


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	08/26/75 – Conditional Use Permit for storage of construction equipment and materials for 9604 Humboldt Avenue (Case 8063A-75).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	07/24/14 – The Planning Commission recommended approval of:
A) Variance for phased surfacing plan;
B) Conditional Use Permit for open storage as a primary use; and
	C) Final Site and Building Plans for an open storage lot.

City Council Agenda:	08/04/14 – Development Business Item


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 19.33 – I-3 General Industrial
	Section 19.50 – Exterior Storage
	Section 2.98.01(b)(2)(A-C) – Variances
	Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) – Conditional Use Permits
	Section 21.501.01(d) (1-4) – Final Site and Building Plans
	



PROPOSAL

The proposed site is made up of two parcels, 9604 and 9608 Humboldt Avenue South.  The north parcel was originally used for storage by the City of Bloomington before Q.R.  Sathre purchased the lot and received a Conditional Use Permit for open storage on July 31, 1975.  The south parcel is currently a vacant, unimproved lot.  The applicant proposes to use both properties for open storage of motor vehicles, construction equipment, and other items.  The plan shows several changes to the site including re-grading the lot to slope east to west, a fence and berm along the public streets for screening, a stormwater pond, retaining wall, and a phasing plan for installation of bituminous surface.  There are three existing curb cuts for access to the site, one on 96th street and two on Humboldt Avenue. The lot would be operated 24 hours a day. 


ANALYSIS

Land Use and Zoning

The 70,942 square foot site is within the I-3, General Industrial Zoning District, and open storage as a primary use is allowed with a Conditional Use Permit.  The north parcel has an existing Conditional Use Permit for open storage, however since the area is expanding to include the south parcel, a new Conditional Use Permit is required.  The City’s Comprehensive Land Use Plan designates the property as Industrial.  An open storage lot is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

Variance Request

In order to reduce airborne dust, reduce mud and rock on nearby streets and to contain potential chemical spills, the City Code requires parking areas to be paved.  The surface of the 9604 parcel is gravel (nonconforming) and the surface of the 9608 parcel is undeveloped.  The applicant has submitted a variance application to allow a phased surfacing plan over a period of six years.  There would be three phases, and approximately one third of the property would be paved every two years.  The variance is temporary as once the six year period is complete, the site will be code complying.  The applicant believes the phased plan is necessary because the heavy equipment, and materials stored on site will result in an advanced rate of pavement degradation.  The applicant shared concerns that re-grading the lot would cause the ground to settle over the next few years.  Paving the site before it is fully compacted could result in cracks and dips in the surface.

The applicant believes by phasing the initial pavement, each portion of the property will then require maintenance at different times.  As maintenance occurs on each portion of the site, it will allow the equipment to be relocated on-site.  The applicant states that if the variance for the surfacing plan is not approved, it would require off-site equipment and materials storage while the site maintenance is occurring.  

There is an existing Conditional Use Permit for the north parcel, and staff understands that this site could remain with an unimproved surface and only apply for a Conditional Use Permit for the southern property.  The applicant could seek an Interim Use Permit to phase the development and submit an application at the end of the Interim Use Permit for a Conditional Use Permit.  The applicant desires to eliminate future approvals and seeks the variance to allow a Conditional Use Permit to be granted.  Since the applicant is planning to expand the site, and eventually will come into full compliance with City Code, Staff supports the variance to temporarily allow a phased surfacing plan.   

Conditional Use Permit

The applicant is proposing an eight foot high fence, on top of a three foot high berm, for a total of 11 foot high screening around the site.  This height is required for screening of all equipment and materials on the site.  Staff understand that certain vehicles, such as trucks and trailers, may exceed the screening height, however all materials must be fully screened.  The City Code allows a non-residential use to construct 6 foot tall, and 50 percent open fence in a yard abutting a street, and a 10 foot tall privacy fence in a yard not abutting a street.  The City Code allows height and opacity exceptions for fences required by a condition of approval for screening purposes.  In this case, a condition of approval is recommended that will require a fence tall enough to screen the equipment and materials on the site, in the location proposed on the plan. 

There are currently two accessory structures on the site, and both are proposed to be demolished with this project.  All future structures must meet City Code requirements including but not limited to setbacks, exterior materials and parking.   As this is an outdoor storage lot without any office or warehouse structure, there is no minimum paring requirement.  Should an office or warehouse be constructed, the applicant would have to provide code complying parking pursuant to Section 21.301.06.  Trailers, vehicles or other containers must not be used to store materials and provide a warehouse function, or in place of a permanent structure.  

A retaining wall, less than 4 feet in height, is proposed on the southeast corner of the site.  The retaining wall as shown is not code complying, as retaining walls require a 10 foot setback from a property line abutting a street.  Staff has added a condition of approval requiring a 10 foot setback or a variance application must be submitted and approved. 

City Code section 21.301.06 (c) (2) (E) requires that poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of the lot.  Curbing helps to define the storage areas and direct rain water to the proposed stormwater pond.  The proposed storage lot will be required to install concrete curbs on the perimeter of the north, east, and south portions of the storage lot.  Since the western edge of the lot is proposed to sheet drain into a stormwater pond, it may be exempted from this requirement, but must be approved by the City Engineer. 

The applicant has not submitted a landscape plan or lighting plan.  The City Code requires one tree per 2,500 square feet, and one shrub per 1,000 square feet.  The 70,942 square foot site is required to have 29 trees and 71 shrubs to meet the City Code requirement.  A condition of approval has been added to ensure landscaping plan is submitted and approved with the building permit, and installed before a Certificate of Occupancy. 

Security lighting is not required for the entire site since the open storage is within a security gate; however lighting is required for all entrances to the site at 1.5 foot candles.  Staff encourages the installation of lighting to enhance security.  A condition of approval has been added to ensure the lighting meets all code requirements and a review by the Bloomington Crime Prevention Unit be completed. 

Access and Circulation  

Gates are proposed at both the Humboldt Avenue and 96th Street entrances along the property line.  While this might be sufficient for individual cars or light pick-up trucks, the storage lot will be used by larger trucks with trailers.  As such, these vehicles will either need to park in the street to open the gate or be located partially on private property and partially in the street.  The location of the proposed driveway on 96th Street is close to an existing neighboring driveway, which could be blocked by vehicles if not given sufficient room on site to open the gate.  To avoid street circulation issues on 96th Street, staff believes the access gates should be located within the lot so that vehicles and trailers will be entirely out of the street while the gate is being opened to access the site.  The location of the gate on Humboldt Avenue is sufficient due to there being enough space between neighboring properties for vehicles to temporarily stop to unlock a gate before proceeding into the site.

The storage lot will have driveway accesses on both Humboldt Avenue and 96th Street.  The applicant has not supplied a storage layout for the parking surface.  It will be required that emergency vehicles can enter and exit the site, with an unobstructed 20-foot fire lane.  Secured gates to the property must also be accessible to emergency vehicles through the use of a chain, padlock or a Knox-box.

Stormwater Management 

Stormwater would be managed via a stormwater pond, located on the west side of the storage lot.  Stormwater rate and quality control plans have been submitted and are being reviewed by the City Engineer.  The plans must meet the City’s and Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality, and volume.  A maintenance plan has not yet been provided and will be required to be signed and recorded at Hennepin County.  Since this site is located within the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District, an additional permit will be required.


FINDINGS

Section 2.98.01(b)(2)(A-C) – Variances
	
(A)	When the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance;

· The variance will permit a phased surfacing plan that would allow phased maintenance of the property and help lower the rate of pavement degradation by allowing the ground to fully compact.  Upon completion of the surfacing plan, the site will be fully code complying.

(B)	When the variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan;

· The comprehensive plan designates the property with industrial future land use.  Open storage use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s guidance for the property. 

(C)	When the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  

· Given the weight and movement of industrial vehicles stored and operated on the site, the pavement is subject to a higher rate of pavement degradation.  Without the phased development, the applicant states when maintenance is necessary on the site, the materials and equipment will need to be stored off site.  A phased surfacing plan will allow the shifting of materials and equipment within the site without the need for off-site storage during maintenance. 


Practical difficulties as used in connection with the granting of the variance, means that:

(i)	The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning ordinance;

· The proposed use of the property is an expansion of a legally non-conforming open storage lot on the north parcel.  The expanded open storage use with the proposed phased surfacing plan would accomplish full compliance.  The proposed phased development results in a  reasonable use allowed by the underlying zoning district.

(ii)	The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and

· The proposed use is an expansion of a legally non-conforming  open storage lot on the north parcel.  The equipment and materials on-site are existing. The expansion requires re-grading of the site, and due to the larger size and weight of the equipment on the site, without proper compaction, it may cause the pavement to degrade rapidly.  The characteristics of the existing vehicles and the equipment stored at the site make this a unique circumstance to this property. 

(iii)	The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

· The proposed use of the property is an expansion of an existing open storage use on the north parcel, an expansion of the use is allowed in the I-3 Zoning District with a Conditional Use Permit.  The Open Storage use is not anticipated to alter the character of the neighborhood. 


Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) - Conditional Use Permits
	
(1)	The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The Comprehensive Plan designates the property for Industrial future land use.  Open storage use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s guidance for the property. 

(2)	The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The property is not within an adopted District Plan. 

(3)	The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

· Open storage is a conditional use in the I-3 zoning district and the use is not in conflict with applicable code provisions provided compliance with the City Code and recommended conditions of approval.  Upon completion of the multi-year phased surfacing plan, the site will be fully code complying. 

(4)	The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· The Open Storage lot is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, or other public facilities and utilities.  The lot at 9604 Humboldt Avenue has been used for outdoor storage for over 40 years.  The applicant does not propose any buildings requiring services at this time.  The lots will be served by electric and stormwater utilities, but the impact on those services would be minimal.  


(5)	The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The open storage lot is consistent with the surrounding uses and neighborhood, which is a relatively low-traffic, industrial area.  The submitted plans reflect a phased Code complying use which is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding tenants and property owners.  The Open Storage lot is secure with a limited access  security gate.  The use is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood.


Section 21.501.01(d) (1-4) - Final Site and Building Plans

(1)	The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The Comprehensive Plan designates the property with industrial future land use.  Open storage use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s guidance for the property. 

(2)	The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The property is not within an adopted District Plan. 

(3)	The proposed development is not in conflict with the City Code provisions; and

· Open storage is a conditional use in the I-3 zoning district and the use is not in conflict with applicable code provisions provided compliance with the City Code and recommended conditions of approval.  Upon completion of the multi-year phased surfacing plan, the site will be fully code complying. 

(4)	The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The open storage lot is consistent with the surrounding uses and neighborhood, which is a relatively low-traffic, industrial area.  The submitted plans reflect a phased Code complying use which is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding tenants and property owners.  The Open Storage lot is secure with a limited access security gate.  The use is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood.


RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and Staff recommend the City Council make the following two motions:

In Case 10934A-14, having been able to make the required findings, I move to approval of a resolution issuing a variance for a phased surfacing plan located at 9604 and 9608 Humboldt Avenue South subject to the conditions and code requirements listed in the staff report.

[bookmark: _GoBack]In Cases 10934BC-14, having been able to meet the required findings, I move to approve of a resolution issuing a Conditional Use Permit and move approval of Final Site and Building plans for open storage as a primary use at 9604 and 9608 Humboldt Avenue South subject to the conditions and code requirements listed in the staff report. 

Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Variance

The variance for a phase surfacing plan located at 9604 and 9608 Humboldt Avenue South (Case 10934A-14) is subject to the following conditions of approval:

1) The phased surfacing plan must occur as follows:

A. Phase 1: Within two years of the approval date, the area identified as “Proposed Blacktop” on the Proposed Site and Grading Plan must be surfaced with concrete or asphalt with concrete curbs, and the driveways accessing the property from the right-of-way must also be surfaced with concrete or asphalt.  This area accounts for approximately 1/3 of the entire storage area.  During Phase 1, the stormwater improvements, landscaping, and screening must be installed and the remaining 2/3 of the storage lot area must be maintained with an all-weather surface consisting of Class 5 gravel. 

B. Phase 2: Within four years of the approval date, an area consisting of approximately 1/3 of the storage area, contiguous with and immediately west of Phase 1, must be surfaced with concrete or asphalt with concrete curbs.  The remaining 1/3 of the storage lot area must continue to be maintained with an all-weather surface consisting of Class 5 gravel.

C. Phase 3: Within six years of the approval date, the remaining approximately 1/3 of the storage lot, immediately west of the area surfaced in Phases 1 and 2 and adjacent to the stormwater retention pond, must be surfaced with concrete or asphalt with concrete curbs, with an exception to curbing in areas approved for stormwater drainage by the City Engineer.  At this time, the entire storage lot will be surfaced with concrete or asphalt, with concrete curbs and in compliance with the surfacing requirements under the City Code. 

2) The variance is limited to the areas as shown in case file 19034ABC-14.




Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Conditional Use Permit and Final Site and Building Plans

The conditional use permit for open storage as a primary use at 9604 and 9608 Humboldt Avenue South (Case 10934BC-14) is subject to the following conditions of approval being satisfied prior to the issuance of grading or parking lot permits: 

1)	The site plans must be revised to show adequate distance between the 96th Street access gate and the street as approved by the City Engineer;
2)	Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;
3)	A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit shall be provided;
4)	Erosion control measures be in place;
5)	A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided that includes a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County;
6)	A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) construction site permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided if greater than one acre is disturbed;
7)	A screening fence must be installed at an equal or greater height than the material and equipment stored on the site and outside of the landscape yard;
8)	The lot must be secured against unlawful entry and security measures be maintained in good repair as approved by the Fire Marshal and Bloomington Crime Prevention Unit;
9)	Fire lanes must be provided and maintained as approved by the Fire Marshal;

and subject to the following additional ongoing conditions:

10)	The applicant must follow the phased surfacing plan approved in conjunction with Case 10934A-14;
11)	All loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets; 
12)	Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;
13)	All permitted storage must remain completely fenced and the fence must be maintained in good repair;
14)	Storage of salvage, inoperable vehicles, refuse, and use of shipping or cargo containers, trailers or similar receptacles for storage is prohibited; and
15)	All permitted storage must be maintained in a neat and orderly manner within the paved area as shown on the approved plans in Case 10934ABC-14.

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Prior to issuance of permits, a landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager or designee (Sec 19.52);
2) Prior to issuance of permits, an Erosion Control Bond must be provided (Sec.16.05(b));
3) Prior to issuance of permits, a site security lighting plan satisfying the requirements of City Code Section 21.301.07 must be approved by the Planning Manager or designee; and
4) Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of the lot (Sec 19.64).



	Council Action
	Motion by __________________  Second by__________________ to 	
	
	



Quality Services - Affordable Price	 
11_001 (12/04)


Report to the City Council	August 4, 2014
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
